

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC16-547

LARRY DARNELL PERRY

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court
of Appeal of the State of Florida, Fifth District
Case No.: 5D16-516**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

J Edwin Mills
Attorney for Petitioner
126 East Jefferson Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
Florida Bar Number: 400599
407 246 7090

Frank J. Bankowitz
Attorney for Petitioner
215 East Livingston Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
407 428 1514
Florida Bar Number: 171977

RECEIVED, 05/11/2016 05:28:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT

A. Florida’s Death Penalty Statute Was Held Unconstitutional In Hurst v. Florida, Requiring that the death-Penalty Provisions Be Severed and Life Imprisonment Is the Maximum Sentence. 1

B. Constitutionality Of §921.141(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2016) 1

 1. The Version of §921.141 At Issue in Hurst. 2

 2. The Enactment of Chapter 2016-13 6

 3. The Provisions Requiring A Death Recommendation To Be Returned By A 10-2 Vote By The Jury Violates Florida Law and Is Unconstitutional Under The Florida and Federal Constitutions. ... 8

 4. The New Statute Has Both Substantive And Procedural Components And The Court Should Interpret The Statute Consistent With The Rules Of Court And The State And Federal Constitutions. 9

 5. The Court Should Declare The Amended Statute Unconstitutional, or In The Alternative, Construe It Consistent With The Florida and Federal Constitutions 11

 a. The Jury’s Factual Findings Must Be Unanimous 11

 1. The Jury’s Verdict Must Be Unanimous.
 a. Florida Law Requires That Jury Verdicts Be Unanimous 12

 b. The Eight Amendment Requires That Jury Verdicts In Capital Cases Be Unanimous 13

c. The Sixth Amendment Requires That Jury Verdicts In
Capital Cases Be Unanimous 16

Conclusion 18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

Cases

<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	16, 17 fn 10, 18
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13, 14
<u>Batch v. State</u> , 405 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	10
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	8, 12
<u>Bouie v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla 1990)	5
<u>Brooks v. Alabama</u> , 136 S.Ct. 708 (2016)	15 fn 10
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	3, 5 fn 4, 7 fn 5
<u>Carmell v. Texas</u> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	9
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	9, 10 fn 7
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> , 265 So.2d 499, 505 (Fla. 1972)	1
<u>State ex rel. Boyd v. Green</u> , 355 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1978)	13, 16
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	15 fn 9
<u>Horsley v. State</u> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	10 fn 7
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 2, 3 fn 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 15, fn 9
<u>Johnson v. Alabama</u> , 2016 WL 1723290, 136 S. Ct. ___ (May 2, 2016)	15 fn 9
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	16, 17 fn 10, 18

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1957)	12
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	14
<u>Knealing v. Puleo</u> , 675 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1996)	10
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	5
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16, 17, 17 fn 10
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	7 fn 5
<u>Motion to Call Circuit Judge to Bench</u> , 8 Fla. 459 (1859)	12
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 12
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 561 (2005)	14
<u>Smetal Corp. v. W. Lake Inv. Co.</u> , 126 Fla. 595; 172 So. 58 (1936)	11
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	11
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	2, 15 fn 9
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 356 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1978)	11
<u>State v. Karon Gaiter</u> , Case No. F01-128535, 121th Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County	13 fn 8
<u>State v. Pizarro</u> , 383 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	10
<u>State v. Raymond</u> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	10
<u>Steele v. State</u> , 921 So.2d at 546 (Fla. 2005)	2, 3 fn 2, 4
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	11, 12
<u>TGI Friday's Inc. v. Dvorak</u> , 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	13
